CITY OF PRINCE GEORGE BYLAW NO. 9493, 2024

A bylaw of the City of Prince George to repeal City of Prince George Vehicles for Hire Bylaw No. 7853, 2007.

WHEREAS on April 30, 2007, Council adopted City of Prince George Vehicles for Hire Bylaw No. 7853, 2007 to regulate vehicles for hire pursuant to section 8 (6) of the *Community Charter*;

AND WHEREAS on September 16, 2019, the Province of British Columbia amended the *Passenger Transportation Regulation* authorizing the Passenger Transportation Board as the sole authority to issue chauffeur permits, make decisions on applications relating to passenger directed vehicle authorization, and administer penalties;

AND WHEREAS Council has given notice of its intention to adopt this Bylaw and provided an opportunity for persons who consider they are affected by the Bylaw to make representations to Council pursuant to section 59 of the *Community Charter*;

NOW THEREFORE, in open meeting assembled, Council of the City of Prince George **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

- 1. City of Prince George Vehicles for Hire Bylaw No. 7853, 2007, and all amendments thereto are hereby repealed.
- 2. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "City of Prince George Vehicles for Hire Bylaw No. 7853, 2007, Repeal Bylaw No. 9493, 2024".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	DAY OF		, 2024.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	DAY OF		, 2024.
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	DAY OF		, 2024.
All three readings passed by a present and eligible to vote.		decision of Members of City Council	
Certified correct as passed third reading this		day of	, 2024.

CORPORATE OFFICER OF THE CITY OF PRINCE GEORGE APPROVED BY THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 62 OF THE *TRANSPORTATION ACT.*

THIS

DAY OF

, 2024.

, 2024.

for MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

ADOPTED THIS BY A ELIGIBLE TO VOTE. DAY OF

DECISION OF ALL MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL PRESENT AND

MAYOR

CORPORATE OFFICER